FDOT LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM (LAP)
Financial Project ID: 442094-1-58-01
City Finance Project #SG1804

IFB # 20-105
00500
AGREEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT is dated and will be effective on the day of _ in the

year 20, by and between the City of Lake Worth Beach (hereinafter called Owner) and R & D
Paving, LLC (hereinafter called Contractor).

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as
follows:

ARTICLE 1. WORK.

Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work
is generally described as follows: Roadway and infrastructure improvements in the Lake Worth
Beach Park of Commerce.

The Project, of which the Work under the Contract Documents is a part, shall be referred to as:
Boutwell Road — Lake Worth Park of Commerce Phase 2.

ARTICLE 2. ENGINEER

The Project has been designed by Mock Roos & Associates, Inc. and WGI, INC.,, who is hereinafter
called Engineer and who is to act as Owner’s representative, assume all duties and responsibilities
and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the Contract Documents in connection
with completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 3. CONTRACT TIME.

3.1 The Work will be substantially completed within 240 days from the date when the
Contract Time commences to run as provided in paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions and shall
be finally complete and ready for final payment in accordance with paragraph 15.06 of the General
Conditions within __ 270  days from the date when the Contract Time commences to run,

3.2 All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion and completion and readiness for
final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract.

3.3 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES. As stated in FDOT Division 1 Specifications,

34 In the Owner’s sole discretion, a requested extension of time may be denied for delays
resulting from normal weather conditions prevailing from normal weather conditions prevailing in
the area as defined by the average of the last five (5) years of weather recorded or otherwise
established by the Owner.

AGREEMENT
00500-1



ARTICLE 4, CONTRACT PRICE.

4.1 Owner shall pay CONTRACTOR for completion of the Work in accordance with the
Contract Documents, subject to adjustment as provided therein, in current funds as follows:

A, For all Work other than Unit Price Work, a lump sum of: N/A

B. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the extended prices {established
for each separately identified item of Unit Price Work by multiplying the unit price times the actual
quandity of that item):

TOTAL OF ALL UNIT PRICES Two Million Five Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Twenty Eight
Dollars and Seventy Seven Cents ($2,533,028.77)

which is based on the unit price(s) in the Bid Form Unit Price Schedule for Unit Bid Items
numbered GC-1/GC-2 to A-1.

ARTICLE 5. PAYMENT PROCEDURES.

Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 15 of the General
Conditions. Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General
Conditions.

5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract
Price on the basis of Confractor’s Applications for Payment as recommended by Engineer, on or
about the 10" day of each month during construction as provided below. All progress payments
will be on the basis of the progress of the Work measured by the schedule of values established in
the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number of units completed)
or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

5.1.1 Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an
amount equal to the percentage indicated below, but, in each case, less the
agpregate of paymenis previously made and less such amounts as Engineer
shall determine, or Owner may withhold, in accordance with the General
Conditions, less liquidated damages, if any.

90% of Work completed.

90% of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (but delivered,
suitably stored and accompanied by documentation satisfactory to Owner as
provided in the General Conditions).

95% of the work complete after the Contractor has completed over 50% of the
Work.

5.1.2  Upon Substantial Completion, in an amount sufficient to increase total
payments to Contractor to 98% of the Contract Price, less such amounts
as Engineer shall determine, or Owner may withhold, in accordance with
the General Conditions, less liquidated damages, if any.

AGREEMENT
00500-2



5.2 FINAL PAYMENT, Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with
paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions, and settlement of all claims, including liquidated
damages, if any, Owner shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer
as provided in said paragraph 15.06.

ARTICLE 6. INTEREST.

6.1 All payments due and not made within the time prescribed by section 218.735, Florida Statutes,
shall bear interest at the rate of 1 percent per month in accordance with section 218.735, Florida
Statutes, as amended from time to time.

ARTICLE 7. CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS.

In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following
representations:

7.1 Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and any data and
reference items identified in the Contract Documents.

7.2 Contractor has visited the Site, conducted a thorough, alert visual examination of the Site and
adjacent areas, and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local and Site conditions
that may affect cost, progress and performance of the Work.

7.3 Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all Laws and Regulations that may affect cost,
progress and performance of the Work.

7.4 Contractor has studied carefully all: (1) reports of explorations and tests of subsurface
conditions at or adjacent to the Site and drawings of physical conditions relating to existing surface
or subsurface structures at the Site that have been identified in the Supplementary Conditions,
especially with respect to Technical data in such reports and drawings, and (2) reports and drawings
related to Hazardous Environmental Conditions, if any, at or adjacent to the Site that have been
identified in the Supplementary Conditions, especially with respect to Technical data in such
reports and drawings. Contractor aceepts the determination set forth in the Contract Documents of
the extent of the technical data contained in such reports and drawings upon which Contractor is
entitled to rely, if any.

7.5 Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and
carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies, if
any, (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in paragraph 7.4 above) which pertain to the
subsurface or physical conditions at or adjacent to the Site or otherwise may affect the cost,
progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as Contractor considers necessary for the
performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in
accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; and no additional
examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information or data are
or will be required by Contractor for such purposes.

7.6 Contractor has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the
Contract Documents, if any, with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or adjacent to the
Site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No

AGREEMENT
00500-3



additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports, studies or similar information
or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by Contractor in order to
perform and furnish the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance
with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

7.7 Contractor has considered the information known to Contractor itself; information commonty
known to contractors doing business in the locality of the Site; information and observations
obtained from visits to the Site; the Contract Documents; and the site-related reports and drawings
identified in the Contract Documents, with respect to the effect of such information, observations,
and documents on (1) the cost, progress and performance of the work; (2) the means, methods,
techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by Contractor; and (3)
Contractor’s safety precautions and programs.

7.8 Contractor has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations,
explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents
and based on the information and observations referred to above, the Contractor agrees that no
further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are necessary for the
performance of the work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance with
the other terms and conditions of the Contract Bocuments.

7.9 Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that
Contractor has discovered in the Contract Documenis and the writien resolution thercof by
Engineer is acceptable to Contractor.

7.10 Contractor acknowledges that the Contract Documents are generally sufficient to indicate and
convey an adequate understanding of all terms and conditions for performance and furnishing of
the Work.

7.11 Contractor’s entry into this Contract constitutes an incontrovertible representation by
Contractor that without exception all prices in the Agreement are premised upon performing and
furnishing the Work required by the Contract Documents.

7.12 Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the
Site that relates to the Work as indicated in the Confract Documents.

ARTICLE 8. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

The Contract Documents which comprise the entire Agreement between Owner and Contractor
concerning the Work consist of the following:

8.1 This Agreement consistingof 10 pages.

8.2 Exhibits to this Agreement identified as:
a. The Project Manual (pages ___1 _ to__ 480 _, inclusive);
b. Contractor’s Bid (pages __ 1 to_ 59  inclusive);
c. Permits (pages _311___ to_350__, inclusive);
d. Other: N/A

8.3 Performance Bond and Payment Bond consisting of __4___ pages (plus Power of Attomey
Forms as applicable).

AGREEMENT
00500-4



8.4 Notice of Award and Notice to Proceed.
8.5 General Conditions consisting of ___ 65 __ pages.

8.6 Supplementary Conditions consistingof __6  pages.

8.7 Bid documents as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual.
8.8 Specifications consistingof ___ 182  pages.
8.9 Drawings not attached hereto but are listed in Section 00860 List of Drawings.

8§.10 Addendanumbers 1  to_ 3 | inclusive.

8.11 Contractor’s Bid consisting of __59 _ pages.

8.12 DBocumentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award.

8.13 The following which may be delivered or issued after the Effective Date of the Agreement
and are not attached hereto: All Written Amendments and other documents amending, modifying,
or supplementing the Contract Documents pursuant to the General Conditions.

8.14 The documents listed under Article 8 above are attached to this Agreement (except as
expressly noted otherwise above).

8.15 Any other document attached hereto or incorporated herein by the Owner.

There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 8. The Contract
Documents may only be amended, modified or supplemented as provided in the General
Conditions.

Governing Order of Contract Documents - The Contract Documents include various divisions,
sections and conditions which are essential parts for the work to be provided by the Contractor, A
requirement occurring in one is as binding as though occurring in all. They are intended to be
complementary and to describe and provide for a complete work. In case of discrepancy, the
following precedence will govern the interpretation of the Contract Documents prior to award of
the contract.

Agreement

Addenda

Instructions to Bidders
Special Conditions
Supplementary Conditions
General Conditions
Technical Specifications
Details

. City Standard Details
10. Drawings/Plans

11. Bid Form

e A il dl e

AGREEMENT
00500-5



After award, Work Change Directives, Change Orders, amendments and revisions to plans and
specifications will take precedence over any of the above. In case of discrepancy among techaical
specifications, drawings and plans, the most restrictive shall govern. Detailed plans shall have
precedence over general plans. In the event that any conflicts cannot be resolved by reference to
this Governing Order of Contract Documents provision, then City shall resolve the conflict in any
manner which is acceptable to City and which comports with the overall intent of the Contract
Documents.

ARTICLE 9. MISCELLANEOUS.

9.1 Terms. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings indicated in the General
Conditions.

9.2 Assignment. Unless expressly agreed to elsewhere in the Contract documents, no assignment
by a party hereto of any rights under or interests in the Contract Documents will be binding on
another party hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and specifically
but without limitation moneys that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned
without such consent {except to the extent that the effect of this restriction may be limited by law),
and uniess specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment
will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under the Contract
Documents.

9.3 Successors and assigns. Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its pariners, successors, assigns
and legal representatives to the other party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns and legal
representatives in respect of all covenants, agreements and obligations contained in the Contract
Documents.

9.4 Severability. Any provision or part of the Contract Documenits held to be void or unenforceable
under any Law or Regulation shall be stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be
valid and binding upon Owner and Contractor, who agree that the Coniract Documents shall be
reformed to replaced such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable provisions
that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the stricken provision.

9.5 Public entity crimes. A person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list
following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a Bid on a Contract to provide any
goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a Bid on a Contract with a public entity for the
construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not be awarded or perform Work as
a Contractor, Supplier, Subcontractor, or Consultant under a Contract with any public entity, and
may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in
Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, for Category Two for a period of 36 months from the date of
being placed on the convicted vendor list.

9.6 Inspector General. In accordance with Palm Beach County ordinance number 2011-009, the
Contract Documents may be subject to investigation and/or audit by the Palm Beach County
Inspector General. Contractor should review such ordinance in order to be aware of its rights and/or
obligations under such ordinance and as applicable. It is the duty of every state officer, employee,
agency, special district, board, commission, contractor, and subcontractor to cooperate with the
inspector general in any investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant to this section.

AGREEMENT
00500-6



9.7 Waiver. Failure of either party to enforce or exercise any right(s) under the Contract Documents
shall not be deemed a waiver of either party’s right to enforce said right(s) at any time thereafter.

9.8 Waiver of jury trial. TO ENCOURAGE PROMPT AND EQUITABLE RESOLUTION OF
ANY LITIGATION, EACH PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY
IN ANY LITIGATION RELATED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

9.9 Independent Contractor. The Contractor is, and shall be, in the performance of all Work under
the Contract Documents, an Independent Contractor, and not an employee, agent, or servant of the
Owner. All persons engaged in any of the Work performed pursuant to the Contract Documents
shall at all times and in all places be subject to the Contractor’s sole direction, supervision and
control.

9.10 Access and audits. The Contractor shall maintain adequate records to justify all charges,
expenses, and costs incwred in estimating and performing the Work for at least five (5) years after
final payment is made. The Owner shall have access to such books, records, and documents as
required for the purpose of inspection or audit during normal business hours at the Contractor’s
place of business. Under no circumstances will Contractor be required to disclose any confidential
or proprietary information regarding its products and service costs.

9.11 Preparation. The Contract Documents shall not be construed more strongly against either
party regardless of who was more responsible for its preparation.

9.12 Public Records Law. Contractor shall comply with Florida’s Public Records Laws, and
specifically agrees to:

a) Keep and maintain public records required by the Owner to perform the service.

b) Upon request from the Owner’s custodian of public records, provide the Owner
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied
within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter
119, Florida Statutes or as otherwise provided by law.

c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for
the duration of the contract term and following completion of the contract if the
Contractor does not transfer the records fo the Owner.

d) Upon completion of the contract, transfer, at no cost, to the Owner all public
records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records
required by the Owner to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public
records to the Owner upon completion of the contract, the Contractor shall destroy
any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from
public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains
public records upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all
applicable requirements for retaining public records. All records stored
electronically must be provided to the Owner, upon request from the Owner’s
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information
technology systems of the Owner.

AGREEMENT
00500-7



IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE
CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN
OF PUBLIC RECORDS OR DESIGNEE AT: ATTENTION DEBBIE
ANDREA, (561) 586-1660 OR
DANDREA@LAKEWORTHBEACHFL.GOV OR 7 NORTH DIXIE
HIGHWAY, LAKE WORTH BEACH, FL 33460.

9.13 Enforcement costs. If any legal action or other proceeding is brought for the enforcement of
the Contract Documents, or because of an alleged dispute, breach, default or misrepresentation in
connection with any provisions of the Contract Documents, the parties agree that each party shall
be responsible for its own attorney’s fees.

9.14 Binding authority. Contractor’s representative below has full power, authority and legal right
to execute and deliver these Contract Documents and perform all of its obligations under the
Contract Documents. By signing the Contract Documents, the representative hereby represents to
the Owner that he/she has the authority and full legal power to execute the Contract Documents
and any and all documents necessary to effectuate and implement the terms of the Contract
Documents on behalf of the party for whom he or she is signing and to bind and obligate such party
with respect to all provisions contained in the Contract Documents.

9.15 Assignment of warranties. Contractor shall assign to Owner all warranties extended to
Contractor by material suppliers. If an assignment of warranty requires the material supplier to
consent to same, then Contractor shall secure the material supplier’s consent to assign said
warranties to Owner.

9.16 Contractor’s certifications. Contractor certifies that it has not engaged in corrupt, fraudulent,
collusive, or coercive practices in competing for or in executing the Contract Documents, For the
purposes of this paragraph:
1. “corrupt practice” means the offering, giving, receiving, or soliciting of anything of
value likely to influence the action of a public official in the bidding process or in the
Contract execution;

2, “fraudulent practice” means an intentional misrepresentation of facts made (a) to
influence the bidding process or the execution of the Contract Documents to the detriment
of Owner, (b) to establish Bid or Contract prices at artificial non-competitive levels, or (c)
to deprive Owner of the benefits of free and open competition,

3. “collusive practice’” means a scheme or arrangement between two or more Bidders, with
or without the knowledge of Owner, a purpose of which is to establish Bid prices at
artificial, non-competitive levels; and
4. “coercive practice” means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons
or their property to influence their participation in the bidding process or affect the
execution of the Contract Documents.
9.17 Construction defects. PURSUANT TO SECTION 558.005, FLORIDA STATUTES, ANY
CLAIMS FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO THE NOTICE AND
CURE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 558, FLORIDA STATUTES.

AGREEMENT
00500-8



9.18 Delays; Contractor’s remedies. NOTHWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION ELSEWHERE
IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, NO CLAIM FOR DAMAGES OR ANY CLAIM OTHER
THAN FOR AN EXTENSION OF TIME SHALL BE MADE OR ASSERTED AGAINST
OWNER BY REASON OF ANY DELAYS. Contractor shall not be entitled to an increase in the
Contract Price or payment or compensation of any kind from Owner for direct, indirect,
consequential, impact or other costs, expenses or damages, including, but not limited to, costs of
acceleration or inefficiency, arising because of delay, disruption, interference, or hindrance, be it
reasonable or unreasonable, foreseeable or avoidable or unavoidable. Contractor shall be entitled
only to extensions of the Contract Time as the sole and exclusive remedy for such resulting delays,
in accordance with and the extent specifically provided herein.

9.19  Termination for failure to provide Public Construction Bond. 1f a Public Construction
Bond is required under the Construction Documents and the Contractor fails to provide the fully
executed Public Construction Bond, including a certified copy of the Public Construction Bond as
recorded in the Official Records for Palm Beach County, within fifteen (15) calendar days after the
Contractor’s and Owner’s execution of this Agreement, the Owner may immediately terminate this
Agreement upon written notice to the Contractor and the Owner shall have no further obligation to
the Contractor under the Contract, In the event of such termination, the Contractor shall also forfeit
its bid security to the Owner.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

AGREEMENT
00500-9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the day
and year first above written.
CITY OF LAKE WORTH BEACH, FLORIDA

By:

Pam Triolo, Mayor
ATTEST:

By:

Deborah M. Andrea, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED FOR FINANCIAL

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: SUFFICIENCY

By: By:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney Bruce T. Miller, Financial Services Director
CONTRACTOR: R & D PAVING, LLC
/
//
__[Corporate Seal] Print Name: \f\f \]l G Rofo

Title: YW\ A\ gg N q WMembtr

STATEOF V1011 d a )
COUNTY OF P (Uv) BCACK

‘The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 8 day of June, , 2020, by

NGO !F (.. ROLID , who was physically present, as w;’;ﬂg_nmcy(utle), of R& D

Paving; LLC, a limited liability company, which is authorized to do'business in the State of Florida,

and who is _personally known to me or who has produced the following
as identification.

Notary Public & A
Print Nanhe: Agan MUghin
My commission expires: 5 6 T801 0

Py, Notary Puplic Stata of Florida
%‘ Meagan Martin

: é; My Commission GG 98010
o Expiras 04/25/2021

et g

j

AGREEMENT
00500-10



6/8/2020 R&D1.jpg

00610

Construction Performance Bond
Bond Number: 2200778

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable

CONTRACTOR (Name & Address): SURETY (Name & Principal Place of Business):
R & D Paving, LLC FCCI Insurance Company

400 Executive Center Drive, Suite 210 6300 University Parkway

West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Sarasota, FL 34240

OWNER (Name & Address):

City of Lake Worth Beach
7 North Dixie Highway
Lake Worth Beach, FL. 33460

CONTRUCTION CONTRACT

Date
Amount: $2,533,028.77 Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Twenty-Eight and 77/100 Dollars

Description (Name & Location): Boutwell Road - Lake Worth Park of Commerce Phase 2, Lake Worth Beach, FL

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date):
Amount: $2,533,028.77 Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Twenty-Eight and 77/100 Dollars

Modifications to this Bond Form: None

?CZONTRA'CTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
- ~Company; R & D Paving, LLC Company:FCCl Insurance Company -~ .
Signature)( W&/P/QMH—MA et Signature'f X M QW@M‘
Name & Title: \Nﬁdl\w G Rogro Name&TltIe Laura W. Dennison _ Tl
mmaam@ Membz, Attorney-in-Fact i

EJCDC No. 1910-28A {1984 Edition)
Prepared through the joint efforts of The Surety Association of America, Engineers’ Joint Contract Documents Committee, The Assoc:ated General
Contractor of America, and the American Institute of Architects.

CONSTRUCTION PERFORMANCE BOND
00610-1

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/WhctKJVrCCeWTrNpjgpbLLeZhmzvQfSgGnCZJxgRJIMenZZHBMVHDpknL.CfSCndszQqglxcB?projector=1&m...  1/1



6/8/2020

1, The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind themselves their heir;
axecutors, administrators, successors and assigns to the owner 1o pay for lakor.
Materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction
Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

. If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the Surety and the Contractor
shall have no obligation under this Bond, except to participate in conferences as
provided In Subparagraph 3.1,

. it there s no Qwner Default, the Surety’s obligation under this Bond shall arise after:

3.1. The Owner has notified the Contractor and Surety at Its address described in
Paragraph 10 below, that the Owner is considering declaring & Contractor
Drefault and has requested and attempted to arrange a conference with the
Contractor and the Surety to be held not later than fifteen days after receipt of
such notice to discuss methods of performance the Construction Contract. Ifthe
Quwrier, the Contractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be allowed a
reasonable time to perform the Construction Contract, but such an agreement
shall be walve the Qwner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contractor

. Default: and
3.2. The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and formally terminated the
Cantractor’s right to compete the contract. Such Contactor Default shall not be
declared earller than twenty days after the Contractor and the Surety have
recaived notles as provided in Subparagraph 3.1: and
3.3, The Cwner has agreed to pay the Balance of the Contract Price 1o the Surety in

R&D2.jpg

Contractor under the Construction Contract and the responsibilities of the Owner
the Surety shall not be greater than those of the Owner under the Constructior
Cantract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond but subject 1o commitment by the
Cwner of the Balance of the Contract Price 1o mitigatian of costs and damages on the
Construction Contract the Surety is obligated without Duplication for:
6.1. The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of defective work ant
completion of the Construction Contract:
6.2. Additional fegal including appellate proceedings, design professional ant
deloy costs and expenses resuiting from the Contractor's default, anc
resulting from the actions or failure to act of the Surety under paragraph 4
and
6.3. Uquidated damages. Or if no liquidated damages are specifiad in the
Constructlon Contract actual damages caused by delayed performance o
non-performance of the Contractor.

. The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner ar athers for obligations of the Contracta

that are unrelated to the Construction Contract and the Balance of the Contract Price
shat not be reduced ar set off an account of any such unrelated obligations. No righ
of action shall accrue on this Bond to any parson or entity other than the Owner or it
heir’s executors, administratars or successors.

. The Surety hereby waives notice of any change including changes of time to the

Construction Contract or to related subcontracts, purchase orders and othel
obligation.

accordance with the terms of the Construction Contract or 1o a contractor 9. Anyproceeding, legal or equitable under this Bond may be instituted in any court o
selected to perform the Constrliction Contract in accordance with the terms of caompetent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the work is locatec
the contract with the Owner. and shall be instituted within two years after Contactor Default or within two year:
. When the Owner has satisflad the conditions of Paragraph 3. The Surety shall after the Contactor ceased working or within two years after the Surety refuses o
promptly and a1 the Surety’s expense take one of the following actions: fails to perform its obligations under this Bond, whichevar occurs first. If the
4.1, Arrange for the Contractor with consent of the Owner to performeand  complete provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by law the minimum period o
the Construction Contractor {lmitation available to sureties as a defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shafl be
4.2, Undertake to perform and complete the Construction Contract itself, through applicable.
its agents or through independent contractors; or 10, Notice to the Surety, the Owner or the Contractor shall be malled or deliverad to the
4,3 ObYain bids or negotiated proposals from qualified contractors acceptable to address shown cn the signature page.
the Owner for a contract for performance and completion of the Construction 11. When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a stetutory or other lega
Contract, arrange for a contract to be prepared for execution by the Owner and requirement in the location where the construction was to be performed amy
the contractor sefected with the Owner's concurrence to be secured with provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal reguirement shall be
performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified surety equivalent to deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or othet
the bonds issued on the Construction Contract and pay to the Owner the legal requirement shatl be deemed incarporated herein, The Intent Is that this Bonc
amount of damages as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of the shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.
Contract Price incurred by the Gwner resulting from the Contractor’s defauit: or 12. Definitions,

4.4. Walve its right to perform and complete arrange for completion or obtaina new
contractor and with reasonable promptness under circumstances:
1, After Investigation determine the amount for which it may be fiable to the
Owner and, as soon as practicable after the amount is determined tender
payment therefor to the Owner; or
2. Deny liabllity in whole or in part and notify the Owner giting reasons therefor.
. If the Surety does not proceed as provided In Paragraph 4 with reason-able
promptness. The Surety shall be deemed to be in default on this Bond fifteen days
after receipt of an additional written notice from the Owner to the Surety demandling
that the Surety perform its obligations under this Band and the Owner shall be entitled
to enforce any remedy available to the Owner. If the Suraty proceeds as pravided in
Subparagraph 4.4, And the Owner refuses the payment tendered or the Surety has
denied liability in whole or in part without further notice the Owner shall be entitled
to enforce any remedy available to the Qwner,
. After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to complete the Construction
Contract and if the Surety elects to act under Subparagraph 4,1. 4.2. or 4.3. above then
the responsibilities of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater than those of the

12,1. Balance of the Contract Price: The total amount payable by the Owner t¢
the Contractor under the Constructlon Contract after all proper
adjustments have been made including allowance to the Contractor ot
any amaunts recelved or to be received by the Owner in settlement of
insurance or other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled
Reduced by all valid and proper payments made {0 or on behalf of the
Contractor under the Canstruction Contract.

12.2. Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the
Contractor identified on the signature page. Including all Contracl
Documents and changes thereto.

12.3. Contractar Default: Failure of the Contractor which has neither beer
remedied nor waived to parform or otherwise to comply with the terms
of the Construction Contract,

12.4. Owner Default: Fallure of the Owner, which has naither been remediec
nor waived to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction
Contract or to perform and complete or comply with the other terms
thereof.

This 8ond is executed pursuant to Florida Statutes Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, whichever is applicable, and is subject to the notice and time limitation provisions.

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Name, Address and Telephone)}
AGENT OR BROKER:

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (ENGINEER):

Mock Roos & Associates, Inc. and WG, Inc. i
5720 Corporate Way/2035 Vista Parkway
West Palm Beach, FL 33407/33411

USI Insurance Services, LL.C
1301 Gervais Street, Suite 500
Columbia, SC 29201

1_803-602-3020

https://mail.google.com/mailfu/0/#tinbox/WhctKIVrCCeWTrNpigpblLLeZhmzvQfSgGnCZIxqRIMenZZHBMYHDpknLCfSCndszQqlxeB?projector=18&m... 11



6/8/2020 R&D3.jpg

00620

Construction Payment Bond

Bond Number: 2200778

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicabie

CONTRACTOR (Name & Address): SURETY (Name & Principal Place of Business):
R & D Paving, LLC FCCI Insurance Company
400 Executive Center Drive, Suite 210 6300 University Parkway
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Sarasota, FL 34240

OWNER (Name & Address):
City of Lake Worth Beach
7 North Dixie Highway
Lake Worth Beach, FL. 33460

CONTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date
Amount: $2,533,028.77 Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Twenty-Eight and 77/100 Dollars

Description (Name & Location): Boutwell Road - Lake Worth Park of Commerce Phase 2, Lake Worth Beach, FL

BOND

Date (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date):
Amount: $2,533,028.77 Two Million, Five Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand, Twenty-Eight and 77/100 Dollars

Modifications to this Bond Form: None

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY
Company: R & D Paving, LLC Company: FCCI Insurance Company
Signatur;(Lr\g\_{‘ &%;:?L—"_Sk signature ;(fﬁl){/lm (Oﬁwin
Name & Title: W (W nl: (3 Ro (o Name &Title Laura W. Dennison :
R AT VAV ipY Memler Attorney-in-Fact

“£JCDC No. 1910-28B {1984 Ediition) :
-Prepared through the joint efforts of The Surety Association of America, Engineers’ Joint Contract Documents Committee, The Asomated Generaf
3 Lontractor of-America, and the American Institute of Architects, American Subcontractors Association, and the Associated Specialty Contractor

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND
00620-2

1. The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, hind themselves their heir; Materials and equipment furnished for use in the performance of the Construction
executors, administrators, successors and assigns to the owner to pay for labor. Contract, which is incorporated herein by reference.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/\WhetKJVrCCeWTrNpjgpbLLcZhmzvQfSgGnCZJxgRJIMenZZHIBMVHDpknLCfSCndszQqlxcB?projector=1&m... 1/1



6/8/2020

2,

With respect to the Owner, this obligation shali be nubl and void if the Contractor:

3.1, Promptly makes payment, directly or indirectly for all sums due Claimants
and
2.2, Defendsindemnifies and holds harmless the Owner from all claims demands

liens or suits by any person or entity who fumished labor, matertals ar
equipment for use in the parformance of Canstruction Centract provided the
Owner has promptly notified the Contractor and the Surety (at the address
described in Paragraph 12) of any clalms, demands liens or suits to the
Contractor and the Surety and provided there Is no Owner Defauit.

with respect to Clainants this obligation shall be null and void if the Contracter

proraptly makes payment directly or indirectly for alk sums due.
The Surety shall have no obligation to Clalmants under this Borid until:
4.1 Cla¥mants who are employed by or have a direct contact with the Contractor
have given notice to the Surety { at the address described in Paragraph 12}
and sent a copy or notice thereof to the Dwner stating that a claim is being
rmade under this Bond and with substantial accuracy the amount of the claim
{see note one)
4.2 Clalmants who do not have a direct contract with the Contractor
1. Have furnished written notice to the Contractor and sent a copy or
notice thereof, to the Owner within 90 days after having last
preformed fabor or last furnished materials or equipment included in
the claim stating with substantial accuracy the amount of the claim
ard the name of the party to wham the materials were furnished or
supplied or for whom the fabor was done or preformed and

2. Have either received a rejection in whole or in part from the
Contractor or not received within 30 days of furnishing the above
notice any communication from the Contractor by which the
Contractor has indicated the claim will be paid directly or indirectly
and

3. Not having been paid within the above 30 days have sent a written
netice to the Surely { at address described in Paragraph 12) ahd sent a
copy or notice thereof to the Owner stating that a claim is being made
under this 8ond and enclosing a copy of the previous written notice
furnished to the Contractor

If a notice required by Paragraph 4 is given by the Owner to the Contractor or to

the Surety that is sufficient compliance.

When the Clalmant has satisfled the conditions of Paragraph 4 the Surety shal}

promptly and at the Surety’s expense take the following actions:

6.1. Send an answer to the Claimant, with a copy to the Owner, within 45 days

aftar receipt of the claim, stating the amounts that are undisputed and the

basis for chalienging any amounts that are disputed.

Pay o arrange for payment of any undisputed arounts of this Bond, and the

amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payment made in good faith by

the Surety,

The Surety's total obligation shall not exceed the amount of this Bond and the

amount of this Bond shall be credited for any payments made in gaod faith by the

Surety.

Armounts owed by the Ownar to the Contractor under the Construction Contract

shall be used for the performance of the Construction Contract and to satisfy

claims, if any, under any Construction Performance Bond By the Contractor
furnishing and the Qwner accepting this Bond they agree that afl funds earned by
the Contractor in the performance of the Construction Contract ara dedicated to

6.2

R&D4.jpg

10.

it

12,

13.

14,

15.

satisfy obligations of the Contractor and the Surety under this Bond subject to ths

Qwner's prierity to use the funds for the completion of the work.

The surety shall not be liable to the Owner Claimants or others for Obligations o

the Contractor that are unrelated to the Construction Contract. The Owner shal

not be liable for payment of any costs or expense of any Claimant under this Bon
and shall have under this Bond no ohligations to make payments to give notice ot
behalf of or otherwise have obligations to Claimants under this Bond.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any change, including changes at time to the

Construction Contract ot to related subcontracts purchase orders and othe

obligations.

No Suit or actions shall be commenced by a Claimant under this Bond other thar
in a court of competent jurisdiction in the location in which the work or part of the
wark Is located or after the expiration of 2 year from the date (1) on which the
Claimant gave the notice required by Subparagraph 4.1 or Clause 4.2 (i}, or (2} or
which the last labor or service was performed by anyone or the last materials o
equipment were furnished by anyone under the Construction Contract whichave:
of (1) or {2} first accurs. If the provisions of this Paragraph are void or prohibited by
Iaw the minimum period of limitatlon avallable to sureties as a defense in the
furisdiction of the sult shall be applicable,

Notice to the Surety the Dwner or the Contractor shall be mailed or delivered t¢
the address shown on the signature page. Actual receipt of notice by Surety the
Owner ar the Contractor however accomplished shall be sufficient compliance ar
of the date received at the address shown on the signature page.
When this Bond has been furnished to comply with statutory or other lega
requirements in the lotation where the construction was to be performed any
proviston in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legat requirement shall be
deemnad defeted here from and provisions conforming to such statutory or othel
legal requirement shalt be deemed incorporated herefn, The intent is that this Bonc
shall be constructed as a statutory bond and not as 3 commeon Jaw bond.

Upan request by any person or entity appearing ta be 2 potential beneficiary of thi:

8ond the Contractor shall promptly furnisih a copy of this Bond or shall permit &

copy to be made

DEFINITIONS

15.1. Claimant: An individual or entity having a direct contract with the Contractor
or with a subcontractor to furnish labor, materials or equipment for use Ir
the performance of the Contract. The intent of this Bond shall be to indlude
without limitation in the terms “ labor materlals or aquipmient” that part of
water, gas, power, light, heat, oil, gascline, telephone service or rental
equipment used in the Construction Contract, architectural and engineering
sérvices required for perfarmance of the work of the Contractor and the
Contractor’s subcontractors and all other items for which a mechanic’s fier
may be asserted in the jurisdiction where the labor materials or equipment
waere furnished,

. Construction Contract: The agreement between the Owner and the
Contractor [dentified on the signature page, including all Contract
Documents and changes thereto.

15.3. Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither been remedied nor

waived, to pay the Contractor as required by the Construction Contract or ko
perform and complete or comply with the other terms thereof.

Note 1: As an additional requirement any claimant, except a laborer, who is not in privity with the Contractor shall, within forty-five
days after beginning to furnish labor, materials or supplies, furnish the Contractor with a Notice that he intends to look to the Bond
for protection.
This Bond is executed pursuant to Florida Statues Section 255.05 or Section 713.23, whichever is applicable, and us subject to the

notice and time limitation provisions.

https:/mail.google.com/mail/w/0/#inbox/WhetiKJVrCCeWTrNpjgpbLLcZhmzvQfSgGnCZJxqRJIMenZZHBMVHDpkal CfSCndszQql xcB?projector=18&m...

{FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Name, Address and Telephone)
AGENT OR BROKER:
US| Insurance Services, LLC
1301 Gervais Street, Suite 500
Columbia, SC 29201
803-602-3020

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE sENGINEER):
Mock Roos & Associates,

5720 Corporate Way/2035 Vista Parkway
West Palm Beach, Fl. 33407/33411

nc. and WG, Inc.

CONSTRUCTION PAYMENT BOND
00620-2

17



6/82020 R&D8.jpg

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCC! Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “Corporation”) does make, constitute and appoint:

Laura W. Dennison

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behaif as surety, and
as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed
under this authority shall exceed the sum of {not to exceed $10,000,000.00}): $10,000,000.00

Surety Bond No.: 2200778
Principa: R & D Paving, LLC
Obligee: City of Lake Worth Beach

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by autherity of a Resolution adopied by the Board of Directors. That
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary fo effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seai of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shail be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In witness whereof, the FCC| Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized
officers and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed, this 31st  day of January , 2019,

Attest: &ﬂ/"? ﬂ choaor M ng-é/@jéL_.

CraiguJohnggn, President Christina D. Welch, EViP, General Counsel,
FCCl insurance Company Chief Audit & Compliariceé Officer, Sacretary

FCCl insurance Gompany- .~

State of Florida L
County of Sarasota S,

Before me this day personally appeared Craig Johnson, who is personally known to me and Wh‘c;~executed~ the
foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

| gtf\n'o
My commission expires: 2/27/2023 E{i} Noan e Sateof o @%‘B
b

My Commissen G 213503 Notary Public

oS S Pty

State of Figrida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Cina Welch, who is personally known to me and who executed the
g iy
: f’ Nerary Pubdc Siate of Fiaria

foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.
Pegay S

. - oW d
N Elorenniiegs o0 8 Notary Public

My commission expires: 2/27/2023

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 24, 2011
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this day of

Chatac . Lhoae

Christina D. Welch, EVP, General Counss,
Chief Audit & Compliance Officer, Secretary

1-IONA-3582-HA-04, 01/2020

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0ftinbox/WhetiJVrCCeWTrNpigpbLLeZhmzvQfSaGnCZIxqgRJIMenZZHBMVHDpknl.CfSCndszQgl xcB ?projector=1&m...



Client#: 1139973 RD11

ACORD., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 082020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BEL.OW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER RoMEECT Andrea Wexler
USl Insurance Services, LLC FHONE  £x): 561-693-0474 | FAI& noj: 855-420-6662
360 Columbia Drive, Suite 105 EMAlL . andrea.wexler@usi.com
West Palm Beach, FL 33409 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
561 693-0500 INSURER A : Southern-Owners Insurance Company 10190
INSURED ) INSURER B : Auto Owners insurance Company 18988
R&D Pavu?g, LL_C INSURER ¢ : Bridgefieid Casualty Insurance Company 10335
400 Executive Drive Ste 210 INSURER b : Federal Insurance Company 20281
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
INSURER E ;
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE 1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE @D{%R POLICY NUMBER mﬁﬂ%ﬁ}’vﬁ«% (nFn’ ouc%, LMiTs
A} X| COMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X | X | 72072563 10/23/2019(10/23/2020 EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
| GLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMIAES (Ha penarence) | $300,000
B MED EXP (Any one person) | 510,000
| PERSONAL & ADV iNJURY 151,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000
t | pouicy ’] S’égf D Lac FRODUCTS - COMPioP AGG | 32,000,000
OTHER: $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |4930665100 10/23/2019]10/23/2020 o omn oHR LMIT 1 41,000,000
X! any auto BODILY INSURY (Per person} | §
: QUBED v . SCHERULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
X B owr (X MR A T
$
B | X|UMBRELLALIAE | X | pccur X | X | 4930665101 10/23/2019{10/23/2020 £ACH CCCURRENCE $3,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $3,000,000
DED | X{ reTenTion 510000 $
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION X 019644507 10/29/2019|10/29/2020 X [E8Rrre | [
6:;; gégﬂgﬁfﬂ(éﬁ@;\(ﬂcmaRfExECUT:VE[_-m NIA £.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
(Mandatary in NH) - E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
if yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £ DISEASE - POLICY LiMIT | 51,000,000
D |Equipment Floater 45467358 10/23/2019{10/23/2020 $250,000 rented/leased
equipment

PESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space s requlred)
The General Liability and the Auto policy includes automatic Additional Insured endorsement that provides

Additional Insured status to the Certificate Holder, only when their is a written contract that requires

such status, and only with regard to work performed on behalf of the Named Insured. The certificate holder
is named as Additional Insured with respect to the Rented/Leased Equipment.

IFB 20-105 Boutwell Road Park of Commerce Phase li Agreement, Financial Project ID: 442094-1-58-01, City
Finance Project #5G1804

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
. SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
City of Lake Worth Beach THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
301 College Street ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Lake Worth Beach, FL 33460

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

| &y CanR

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
#3828983359/M26952046 AZWHJ




This page has been left blank intentionally.



